
 

   
Shannon Callahan, Housing Bureau Director 
Monday, October 1, 2018 – Monday, December 31, 2018 

 
  

 

 

Busy 
 

Tentative 
 

Free 

 

Out of Office 
 

Working Elsewhere 
 

Outside of Working Hours 

  

 October 2018 

 

 

Mon, Oct 1  
 

 

10:30 AM – 11:30 AM  Cupid Alexander, Mayor’s Office 

 
 

2:30 PM – 3:00 PM  Mayor’s Office: Housing Portland Oregon Metro Policy 
Council (Cupid Alexander) 

 

 

Tue, Oct 2  
 

 

9:30 AM – 11:30 AM  Mayor’s Office: Policy Issues for Budget Direction Pt 1 
 

 

12:00 PM – 12:30 PM  Check-in with Commissioner Fish 
 

 

3:00 PM – 5:00 PM  PHAC--Portland Housing Advisory Commission 

 

 

Wed, Oct 3  

 
 

1:00 PM – 2:30 PM  Prosper Portland: South Waterfront Discussion with 
Bureau directors 

 

 

Thu, Oct 4  
 

 

7:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Street Roots Annual Family Breakfast  
 

 

9:00 AM – 10:30 AM  Bureau Directors Meeting 
 

 

9:00 AM – 11:15 AM  Bond Oversight Committee Meeting #9  

 

 

Fri, Oct 5  
 

 

9:00 AM – 10:00 AM  Molly Rogers, Home Forward 
 

 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Wendy Hain, Office of the City Attorney 
 

 

1:00 PM – 1:30 PM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland 

 

 

Sat, Oct 6  
 

 

1:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Ellington Ice Cream Social 

 

 

Tue, Oct 9  
 

 

9:30 AM – 11:30 AM  Mayor’s Office: Policy Issues for Budget Direction Pt 2 
 

 

1:30 PM – 3:00 PM  IH Extension - PSC hearing 
 

 

3:00 PM – 5:00 PM  Fair Housing Advocacy Committee 

 

 

Wed, Oct 10  
 

 

8:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Bureau of Revenue and Financial Services 

 
  



 

Thu, Oct 11  

 
 

8:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Mayor’s Office: Shannon Callahan, Marc Jolin, Kristin 
Dennis, Cupid Alexander, Seraphie Allen 

 
 

10:30 AM – 12:00 PM  P&D Directors Meeting 

 
 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Downtown Development Group: Joyce Hotel – 
Storefront + Bldg. Redevelopment/WESD   

 

 

Fri, Oct 12  
 

 

9:30 AM – 10:00 AM  Nkenge Harmon Johnson, Urban League (via phone) 

 
 

10:30 AM – 12:00 PM  Matthew Gierach: City of Portland & PFM: Housing 
Financing Discussion 

 

 

Mon, Oct 15  
 

 

8:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Tom Rinehart, CAO 
 

 

10:15 AM – 2:15 PM  Oregon Housing Conference 
 

 

1:30 PM – 2:30 PM  Commissioner Eudaly: SW Corridor Follow up 

 
 

3:30 PM – 4:00 PM  Gwenn Baldwin, Executive Director, Oregon Smart 
Growth 

 
  

 

Tue, Oct 16  
 

 

10:00 AM – 11:00 AM  Seraphie Allen, Mayor’s Office 

 
 

11:00 AM – 1:00 PM  Central City Concern "Compassion in Action:" Luncheon 
- City of Portland "We Are Better Together" 

 
 

2:30 PM – 4:00 PM  City Hall: Portland Legislator Roundtable Discussion: 
Housing, Homelessness & Livability  

 

  Wed, Oct 17  
 

 

2:30 PM – 3:30 PM  Prosper Portland /PHB Monthly Check-in 

 

 

Thu, Oct 18  

  

1:00 PM – 2:00 PM 
 

Heather Lyons: Regional Supportive Housing Impact 
Fund (RSHIF) - health systems and foundations 
strategic planning effort 

 
 

3:00 PM – 3:30 PM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland 
 

 

5:15 PM – 6:15 PM  Damien Hall, Ball Janik LLP 

 

 

Fri, Oct 19  
 

 

9:00 AM – 10:00 AM  Molly Rogers, Home Forward 
 

 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Wendy Hain, Office of the City Attorney 
 

 

2:00 PM – 2:30 PM  Britta Fisher, City of Denver (via phone) 

 
 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Matthew Gierach: Housing Discussion - Metro / City of 
Portland 

 

 

Mon, Oct 22  
 

 

2:30 PM – 3:30 PM  Cupid Alexander, Mayor’s Office 
 

 

4:00 PM – 4:45 PM  Tom Kemper, Housing Works 



 

 

Tue, Oct 23  

 
 

9:00 AM – 4:00 PM  25th Annual Northwest Public Employees Diversity 
Conference  

 

 

Wed, Oct 24  

 
 

10:00 AM – 11:00 AM  Elissa Gertler, Planning and Development Director, 
Metro 

 
 

12:30 PM – 1:30 PM  Dr. Steven Holt 
 

 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Molly Rogers, Home Forward 

 

 

Thu, Oct 25  

 
 

10:30 AM – 11:00 AM  George Devendorf, Executive Director, Transition 
Projects 

 
 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Stef Kondor, VP for Development, Related NW 
 

 

12:00 PM – 1:00 PM  Commissioner Eudaly: SW Corridor media briefing 
 

 

3:00 PM – 3:45 PM  Lisa Bates, Portland State University 

 

 

Fri, Oct 26  
 

 

11:30 AM – 12:00 PM  Office of Management & Finance  

 

 

Mon, Oct 29  
 

 

10:30 AM – 11:30 AM  Cupid Alexander, Mayor’s Office  
 

 

1:15 PM – 2:15 PM  Marc Jolin, Joint Office of Homeless Services 
 

 

4:00 PM – 5:00 PM  Burnside open house with Mayor Ted Wheeler 

 

 

Tue, Oct 30  
 

 

9:30 AM – 12:00 PM  Council Chambers: Fall BMP WS & Budget Kick-off 
 

 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Fair Housing Council of Oregon 

 

 

Wed, Oct 31  
 

 

2:00 PM – 2:30 PM  Tom Rinehart, CAO 

 
 

2:30 PM – 3:00 PM  Talia Shalev, Kaiser Permanente: Affordable Housing 
Accelerator Intro (via phone) 

 
 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Prosper Portland and Gerding Edlen: De Paul project 
funding 

 
  



 November 2018 

  

 

Thu, Nov 1  

 
 

8:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Mayor’s Office: Shannon Callahan, Marc Jolin, Kristin 
Dennis, Cupid Alexander, Seraphie Allen 

 
 

10:30 AM – 11:00 AM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland, and Kyle Chisek, 
Mayor’s Office  

 
 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland 
 

 

11:30 AM – 1:00 PM  Bureau Directors Meeting 
 

 

1:30 PM – 3:00 PM  Prosper Portland: Cost/Scope Review Meeting 

 

 

Fri, Nov 2  
 

 

9:00 AM – 10:00 AM  Mayor’s Office: Internal ZRZ Prep 
 

 

10:00 AM – 10:30 AM  Mayor Wheeler 
 

 

12:00 PM – 12:30 PM  Wendy Hain, Office of the City Attorney 

 
 

12:30 PM – 1:30 PM  OHSU, Gerding Edlen, and Prosper Portland: Schnitzer 
Campus affordable project 

 

 

Mon, Nov 5  
 

 

All Day   Out of Office 

 

 

Tue, Nov 6 – Wed, Nov 7   
 

 

All Day   Out of Office 

 

 

Thu, Nov 8  
 

 

All Day   Out of Office 

 

 

Fri, Nov 9  
 

 

All Day   Out of Office 

 

 

Mon, Nov 12  
 

 

All Day  Veterans Day (Observed) 

 

 

Tue, Nov 13  

 
 

9:30 AM – 11:30 AM  Council Chambers: Policy Issues for Budget Direction 
Pt.2 

 
 

1:00 PM – 2:00 PM  Molly Rogers, Home Forward 
 

 

3:00 PM – 5:00 PM  Fair Housing Advocacy Committee 

 

 

Wed, Nov 14  
 

 

11:00 AM – 12:00 PM  Mayor’s Office: Fair Housing Audit test report 
 

 

1:00 PM – 2:00 PM  Martha Prinz and Kari Guy, Audit Services 

 
 

2:00 PM – 3:00 PM  Tom Armstrong: Manufactured Dwelling Parks - LUBA 
appeal 

 
 

3:00 PM – 5:00 PM  Portland Metro Policy Council 

 



 

Thu, Nov 15  

 
 

8:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Mayor’s Office: Shannon Callahan, Marc Jolin, Kristin 
Dennis, Cupid Alexander, Seraphie Allen 

 
 

2:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Prosper Portland: ZRZ / Term Sheet 
 

 

3:00 PM – 3:30 PM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland 
 

 

4:00 PM – 5:00 PM  Marc Jolin, Joint Office of Homeless Services 
 

 

5:30 PM – 8:00 PM  Annual Need Hearing 

 

 

Fri, Nov 16  

 
 

8:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland, and Kyle Chisek, 
Mayor’s Office 

 
 

9:30 AM – 9:45 AM  Amanda Watson  
 

 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Wendy Hain, Office of the City Attorney 

 
 

11:00 AM – 12:00 PM  Matthew Gierach: City of Portland/Morgan Stanley - 
Housing Discussion 

 
 

2:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Metro - Housing bond implementation partners  

 

 

Mon, Nov 19  
 

 

4:00 PM – 4:30 PM  Check-in with Commissioner Fritz 

 

 

Tue, Nov 20  

 
 

10:00 AM – 11:00 AM  Ground-breaking Ceremony for Nesika Illahee / Our 
Place 

 
 

12:30 PM – 2:30 PM  Fair Housing Advocacy Committee meeting  
 

 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Maxine Fitzpatrick, PCRI 

 

 

Thu, Nov 22  
 

 

All Day   Thanksgiving Holiday 

 

 

Fri, Nov 23  
 

 

All Day   Thanksgiving Holiday 

 

 

Mon, Nov 26  
 

 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Cupid Alexander, Mayor’s Office 
 

 

3:00 PM – 3:30 PM  Jennifer Cooperman, OMF 

 

 

Tue, Nov 27  

 
 

2:00 PM – 3:00 PM  Celebrate CCC's Hazel Heights, new affordable housing 
in East Portland 

 
  



 

Wed, Nov 28  
 

 

10:00 AM – 11:00 AM  Traci Manning 
 

 

11:30 AM – 12:30 PM  Derenda Schubert: Bridge Meadows 
 

 

1:00 PM – 1:45 PM  Michelle Plambeck, Mayor’s Office 
 

 

2:00 PM – 4:00 PM  City-ZRZ Meeting 

 
 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Matthew Gierach: Caine Mitter & City of Portland 
Meeting 

 
 

5:30 PM – 7:30 PM  Broadway Corridor Open House #3 

 

 

Thu, Nov 29  
 

 

9:30 AM – 10:00 AM  Diane Linn, Proud Ground 
 

 

10:00 AM – 11:00 AM  Dr. Steven Holt 
 

 

11:00 AM – 12:00 PM  John Washington, Soul District Business Association 
 

 

1:30 PM – 2:00 PM  Dan Valliere, REACH 
 

 

2:00 PM – 3:00 PM  Stef Kondor, Related NW 

 

 

Fri, Nov 30  
 

 

9:00 AM – 10:00 AM  Molly Rogers, Home Forward 
 

 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Wendy Hain, Office of the City Attorney 
 

 

11:30 AM – 12:00 PM  Andrea Valderrama, Mayor’s Office 
 

 

1:00 PM – 1:45 PM  Prosper Portland 

 

 

2:00 PM – 2:30 PM 

 

Mayor Wheeler; Chris Warner, PBOT Director; Joe 
Zehnder, BPS Director; Linly Reese, City Attorney; 
Michael Jordan, BES Director; Kia Selley, Parks & 
Recreation Director; Kimberly Branam, Prosper 
Portland Director; Tom Rinehart, CAO 

 
 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Margaret Salazar, Dir., Oregon Housing and Community 
Services 

  

 December 2018 

 

 

Sat, Dec 1  
 

 

5:30 PM – 8:00 PM  Miracles Club: Annual Magic of Miracles Fundraiser 

 

 

Mon, Dec 3  

  

2:00 PM – 4:00 PM 
 

ZRZ conference call: Kimberly Branam, Prosper 
Portland; Kia Selley, Parks Director; Chris Warner, PBOT 
Director; Commissioner Eudaly’s Office 

 
 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Bond Oversight Committee meeting (election results) 

 

 

Tue, Dec 4  
 

 

11:30 AM – 12:00 PM  Rep. Tina Kotek (via phone) 
 

 

2:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Charlotte B. Rutherford Ribbon Cutting 
 

 

3:00 PM – 5:00 PM  PHAC - Portland Housing Advisory Commission 

 
  



 

Wed, Dec 5  
 

 

3:30 PM – 4:00 PM  Bridge Housing: River Place Parcel 3 
 

 

6:00 PM – 8:00 PM  Proud Ground’s Dream Start Event 

 

 

Thu, Dec 6  

 
 

8:30 AM – 9:00 AM  Tom Rinehart / Mayor’s Office: April's end to Housing 
Emergency 

 
 

9:30 AM – 10:00 AM  Mayor’s Office: Shannon Callahan, Kristin Dennis, and 
Michael Cox 

 
 

10:30 AM – 11:00 AM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland and Kyle Chisek, 
Mayor’s Office 

 
 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland 
 

 

11:30 AM – 1:00 PM  Bureau Directors Meeting 
 

 

2:30 PM – 3:00 PM  Commissioner Fish and Kimberly Branam 
 

 

3:00 PM – 3:30 PM  Commissioner Eudaly and Kimberly Branam  

 
 

4:30 PM – 4:45 PM  Ernesto Fonseca, Hacienda Community Development 
Corp (via phone) 

 

 

Fri, Dec 7  

 
 

8:30 AM – 11:00 AM  Kimberly Branam: City/ZRZ South Waterfront 
Development  

 
 

2:30 PM – 3:30 PM  Michael Buonocore, Home Forward 

 

 

Mon, Dec 10  
 

 

2:00 PM – 3:00 PM  Check-in with Commissioner Eudaly 

 
 

3:00 PM – 5:00 PM  Portland Children's Levy - Celebration to thank Dan 
Saltzman 

 

 

Tue, Dec 11  
 

 

10:00 AM – 10:30 AM  Talia Shalev, Kaiser Permanente (via phone) 

 

 

Thu, Dec 13  

 
 

12:00 PM – 1:00 PM  Mayor’s Office: Shannon Callahan, Marc Jolin, Kristin 
Dennis, Cupid Alexander, Seraphie Allen 

 
 

6:00 PM – 8:30 PM  N/NE Oversight Committee 

 

 

Fri, Dec 14  
 

 

9:00 AM – 10:00 AM  Michael Buonocore, Home Forward 
 

 

1:00 PM – 2:00 PM  Mayor's press conference 
 

 

2:30 PM – 3:30 PM  Jill Sherman and Mark Edlen, Gerding Edlen 
 

 

3:30 PM – 4:30 PM  Orrick: Post-Constitutional amendment bond questions 

 

 

Mon, Dec 17  
 

 

11:00 AM – 11:30 AM  Cupid Alexander, Mayor’s Office  

 
  



 

 

Tue, Dec 18  
 

 

3:00 PM – 4:00 PM  Prosper Portland /PHB Monthly Check-in 

 

 Wed, Dec 19  

 
 

9:00 AM – 11:00 AM  Metro: December housing bond implementation 
partners 

 
 

3:00 PM – 3:30 PM  Wendy Hain, Office of the City Attorney 

 

 

Thu, Dec 20  

 
 

9:00 AM – 10:00 AM  Rachel Solotaroff, President and CEO, Central City 
Concern 

 
 

10:30 AM – 11:00 AM  Paul Lumley and Oscar Arana, NAYA 
 

 

12:30 PM – 1:00 PM  Check-in with Commissioner Saltzman 

 
 

1:00 PM – 1:30 PM  Mayor’s Office: Shannon Callahan, Marc Jolin, Kristin 
Dennis, Cupid Alexander, and Seraphie Allen 

 
 

3:00 PM – 3:30 PM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland 

 
 

3:30 PM – 4:00 PM  Kimberly Branam, Prosper Portland, and Kyle Chisek, 
Mayor’s Office 

 

 

Fri, Dec 21  
 

 

11:30 AM – 12:00 PM  Ronald Zito, Employee Relations 
 

 

1:30 PM – 2:30 PM  PCRI Board of Directors 
 

 

3:00 PM – 3:30 PM  Deborah Kafoury, Multnomah County Chair 

 

 

Tue, Dec 25  
 

 

All Day  
 

Christmas Holiday 

 

 

Thu, Dec 27  
 

 

11:30 AM – 12:30 PM  Michael Buonocore, Home Forward 

 

 

Mon, Dec 31  
 

 

All Day   Out of Office 

 
 


